Interim Report   |   January–September 2022   |   23 November 2022   |   25

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

SEGMENTS Q3 22

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial
Group and
allocations Elimination Group

Net sales external 83.3 57.0 41.6 0.0  181.9

Net sales internal 1.8 0.2 36.9 0.0 -38.9

Total net sales 85.1 57.2 78.5 0.0 -38.9 181.9

Other operating income external 0.7 0.0 2.7 0.0  3.5

Other operating income internal 0.1 0.0 1.7 9.1 -10.8

Total other operating income 0.8 0.0 4.4 9.1 -10.8 3.5

Materials and services -59.4 -32.5 -52.3 -0.9 36.3 -108.7

Gross profit 26.5 24.7 30.6 8.2 -13.4 76.6

Other indirect expenses -17.5 -15.9 -24.9 -9.9 13.4 -54.8

EBITDA 9.0 8.8 5.7 -1.7 0.0 21.8

Items affecting comparability 0.0 0.4 -0.2 1.2 0.0 1.5

Comparable EBITDA 9.0 9.2 5.5 -0.5 0.0 23.4

EBITDA   21.8

Depreciation, amortisations and impairment   -9.0

Operating result   12.8

Gross margin % of net sales 31.1 % 43.2 % 39.0 %   42.1 %

Comparable EBITDA margin % of net sales 10.6 % 16.1 % 7.0 %   12.8%

PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR Q3 21

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial

Group
and

allocations Elimination
Group

PF Arcus Merger
Group

reported

Net sales external 72.5 57.1 35.5 0.0  165.0 -53.7 2.8 114.0

Net sales internal 0.1 0.0 33.3 0.0 -33.4

Total net sales 72.6 57.2 68.8 0.0 -33.4 165.0 -53.7 2.8 114.0

Other operating income external 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.1  1.6 0.0  1.6

Other operating income internal 0.1 0.0 0.9 9.2 -10.2

Total other operating income 0.1 0.0 2.4 9.3 -10.2 1.6 0.0  1.6

Materials and services -49.5 -31.3 -41.0 0.0 30.8 -91.1 29.6 -1.7 -63.1

Gross profit 23.2 25.9 30.1 9.3 -12.9 75.6 -24.1 1.1 52.5

Other indirect expenses -13.2 -13.9 -23.2 -10.0 12.9 -47.4 14.8 -3.2 -35.7

EBITDA 10.0 11.9 7.0 -0.7 0.0 28.2 -9.3 -2.1 16.9

Items affecting comparability 0.3 0.5 0.0 1.1  1.8 -1.7 3.1 3.3

Comparable EBITDA 10.3 12.4 7.0 0.4 0.0 30.0 -11.0 1.0 20.2

EBITDA   28.2 -9.3 -2.1 16.9

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

   -7.7 2.1 0.6 -5.0

Operating result   20.5 -7.2 -1.5 11.9

Gross margin % of net sales 32.0. % 45.2 % 42.3 %   45.4 %   45.4 %

Comparable EBITDA margin % of
net sales

14.2 % 21.7 % 10.2 %   18.0 %   17.7 %

Interim Report   |   January–September 2022   |   23 November 2022   |   26

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

SEGMENTS Q1-Q3 22

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial
Group and
allocations Elimination Group

Net sales external 205.5 161.1 114.5 0.0 0.0 481.1

Net sales internal 3.2 0.5 92.3 0.0 -96.0 0.0

Total net sales 208.7 161.5 206.8 0.0 -96.0 481.1

Other operating income external 0.7 0.0 7.7 0.2 0.0 8.6

Other operating income internal 0.3 -0.1 4.2 28.2 -32.6

Total other operating income 1.0 -0.1 11.9 28.4 -32.6 8.6

Materials and services -146.9 -90.2 -128.9 -1.9 88.4 -279.5

Gross profit 62.9 71.3 89.8 26.4 -40.2 210.2

Other indirect expenses -46.4 -45.1 -76.3 -33.7 40.2 -161.2

EBITDA 16.5 26.2 13.6 -7.3 0.0 49.0

Items affecting comparability 0.2 0.1 -0.6 6.5 0.0 6.2

Comparable EBITDA 16.7 26.3 12.9 -0.7 0.0 55.3

EBITDA   49.0

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   -24.6

Operating result   24.5

Gross margin % of net sales 30.1 % 44.1 % 43.4 %   43.7 %

Comparable EBITDA margin % of net sales 8.0 % 16.3 % 6.3 %   11.5 %

PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR Q1-Q3 21

EUR million Wine Spirits Industrial

Group
and

allocations Elimination
Group

PF Arcus Merger
Group

reported

Net sales external 209.5 150.7 99.2 0.0  459.4 -195.2 8.4 272.5

Net sales internal 0.3 0.1 88.1 0.0 -88.5

Total net sales 209.8 150.8 187.3 0.0 -88.5 459.4 -195.2 8.4 272.5

Other operating income external 0.0 0.1 4.6 0.2  4.8 -0.2  4.7

Other operating income internal 0.4 -0.1 2.7 27.9 -30.8

Total other operating income 0.5 -0.1 7.3 28.0 -30.8 4.8 -0.2  4..7

Materials and services -144.7 -81.5 -108.4 0.0 81.2 -253.4 105.8 -4.3 -151.9

Gross profit 65.6 69.2 86.1 28.0 -38.1 210.8 -89.6 4.1 125.3

Other indirect expenses -40.1 -39.4 -71.1 -35.3 38.1 -147.9 60.8 -6.7 -93.8

EBITDA 25.5 29.8 14.9 -7.3 0.0 63.0 -28.8 -2.6 31.6

Items affecting comparability 0.4 0.7 0.1 6.3  7.4 -4.8 6.0 8.7

Comparable EBITDA 25.9 30.5 15.0 -1.0 0.0 70.4 -33.6 3.4 40.2

EBITDA   63.0 -28.8 -2.6 31.6

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

   -23.4 9.0 1.7 -12.7

Operating result   39.6 -19.8 -0.9 18.9

Gross margin % of net sales 31.3 % 45.9% 46.0 %   45.4 %   46.0 %

Comparable EBITDA margin % of
net sales

12.3 % 20.2 % 7.7 %   15.3 %   14.8 %

Interim Report   |   January–September 2022   |   23 November 2022   |   27

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

Notes to the financial statements
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

EUR million
Intangible

assets Goodwill

Property,
plant and

equipment
Right-of-

use assets Total

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2022 341.4 327.3 299.3 173.4 1 141.4

Acquisition of subsidiaries 44.6 37.6 7.7 18.7 108.5

Additions 1.5 - 6.4 0.1 8.0

Disposals -0.4  - -0.5  -0.0  -0.9

Effect of movement in exchange rates -13.3 -17.9 -2.8 -9.1 -43.2

Acquisition cost at 30 September 2022 373.8 347.0 310.1 183.0 1 213.7

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 1 January 2022

-144.7 -49.5 -228.0 -47.8 -470.0

Depreciation and amortisation -7.6 - -7.1 -9.8 -24.5

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation on disposals and
transfers

0.4 - 0.4 - 0.8

Effect of movement in exchange rates 5.6 7.3 1.8  2.8  17.7

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation and impairment
losses at 30 September 2022

-146.3 -42.2 -232.8 -54.8 -476.1

Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 196.7 277.8 71.3 125.7 671.4

Carrying amount at 30 September 2022 227.5 304.8 77.2 128.2 737.7

Acquisition cost at 1 January 2021 151.1 123.0 252.9 17.5 544.4

Acquisition of subsidiaries 201.1 195.4 41.0 147.6 585.1

Additions 0.7 - 2.6 1.2 4.4

Transfer to assets classified as held for sale -12.2 - - - -12.2

Disposals -0.0  - -0.1  -0.2  -0.2

Effect of movement in exchange rates 1.2 4.3 0.3 1.2 7.1

Transfers between items -0.0  - 0.0  - 0.0

Acquisition cost at 30 September 2021 341.8 322.8 296.7 167.3 1 128.6

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 1 January 2021

-130.4 -41.6 -194.0 -7.2 -373.2

Acquisition of subsidiaries -20.1 -2.2 -25.4 -33.5 -81.3

Depreciation and amortisation  -3.6 - -5.8 -3.4 -12.7

Transfer to assets classified as held for sale 8.5 - - - 8.5

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation on disposals and
transfers

0.0 - 0.0 0.1 0.1

Effect of movement in exchange rates 0.2 -3.3 -0.2  -0.3  -3.6

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
at 30 September 2021

-145.5 -47.1 -225.3 -44.3 -462.1

Carrying amount at 1 January 2021 20.7 81.4 58.9 10.2 171.3

Carrying amount at 30 September 2021 196.4 275.7 71.4 123.1 666.5

Interim Report   |   January–September 2022   |   23 November 2022   |   28

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N
 |

 N
O

TE
S

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The following transactions have taken place with related parties:

EUR million Q1-Q3 22 Q1-Q3 21 2021

Sales of goods and services

Associates, joint ventures and joint operations 0.8 0.6 0.9

Other companies considered related parties 51.0 55.6 78.9

Total sales of goods and services  51.7 56.1 79.8

Purchases of goods and services

Associates, joint ventures and joint operations 4.7 3.9 6.5

Other companies considered related parties 2.6 2.8 3.8